CITY OF VINELAND

RESOLUTION NO. 2021- <u>66</u>

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT FOR CONFINED SPACE RESCUE/RECOVERY OPERATIONS AND STAND-BY SERVICES BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF VINELAND AND CORNING PHARMACEUTICAL GLASS LLC, VINELAND, NEW JERSEY IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 56, ARTICLE III, SECTION 56-30 A(4)(d) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND.

WHEREAS, City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Ordinance 2019-44, Chapter 56, Section 56-30 Code of the City of Vineland setting forth the charges for technical rescue including rope rescue, trench rescue, structural collapse rescue, confined space rescue, and water rescue; and

WHEREAS, Section 56-30 A(4)(d) allows for a fee to be charged for permit/required confined space rescue/recovery operations and stand-by services to any municipality or an industrial business that operates or has the potential to operate in permit/required confined spaces in which section sets forth an annual fee for such contract services as a reimbursement; and

WHEREAS, Corning Pharmaceutical Glass LLC, Vineland, New Jersey is a business that operates or has the potential to operate in permit/required confined spaces and has requested the City of Vineland consider entering into a contract for such services in accordance with Section 56-30 A(4)(d)(1)(a) in the amount of \$1000.00 dollars per year; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Fire has recommended that Council favorably consider the authorization to execute a reimbursement agreement in accordance therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a Reimbursement Agreement for confined space rescue/recovery operations and stand-by services by and between the City of Vineland and Corning Pharmaceutical Glass LLC, Vineland, New Jersey in accordance with Chapter 56, Article III, Section 56-30 A(4)(d)(1)(a) in an amount of \$1000.00 dollars per annum commencing on the adoption of this Resolution and for a period of 1 year thereafter.

Adopted:			
			President of Council
ATTEST:			
-	City Clerk	_	